RESOLUTION NO. 2012- 02SA

A RESOLUTION OF THE SUCCESSOR AGENCY TO THE FORMER GALT
REDEVELOPMENT AGENCY OF THE CITY OF GALT APPROVING AND ADOPTING
RECOGNIZED OBLIGATION PAYMENT SCHEDULE PURSUANT TO AB 1484,
FOR JANUARY - JUNE 2013

WHEREAS, pursuant to the Community Redevelopment Law (Health and Safety Code Sections
33000 et seq.), the City Council of the City of Galt (“City”) created the Redevelopment Agency of the
City of Galt (“Agency™); and

WHEREAS, the Agency has been responsible for implementing the Redevelopment Plan(s) for
the Galt Redevelopment Project(s) covering cerfain properties within the City (“Project Area(s)™); and

WHEREAS, as part of the 2011-2012 State budget bill, the California State Legislature enacted,
and the Governor signed bill ABX1 26 , which eliminates every redevelopment agency; and

WHEREAS, Health and Safety Code Section 34177, enacted by ABX1 26, requires Successor
Agencies and Oversight Boards to adopt Recognized Obligation Payment Schedules (ROPS); and

WHEREAS, the City of Galt elected to become the Successor Agency for the Redevelopment
Agency on January 17, 2012; and

WHEREAS, adoption of the ROPS by the Successor Agency would allow the Successor Agency
o forward the ROPS to the Oversight Board for approval; and

WHEREAS, pursuant to Health and Safety (H&S) Code section 34177(1)(2%(B), adoption of the
ROPS by the Successor Agency would allow the Successor Agency to forward the ROPS to the county
administrative officer, the county auditor controller, and the State Department of Finance at the same time
that the Successor Agency submits the ROPS to the Oversight Board for approval; and

WHEREAS, pursuant to II&S code section 34177(D)(2)(C); the Oversight Board approved
ROPS must be submitted to the State Department of Finance, State Controller’s Office, and the
Sacramento County Auditor Controller’s Office; and

WHEREAS, pursuant to H&S section 34177(m) as amended by AB1484, enacted by the
legislature on June 27, 2012, as part of the 2012-2013 fiscal year state budget package, the ROPS for the
period of January 1, 2013 to June 30, 2013 must be submitted by the Successor Agency after approval by
the Oversight Board to the various required agencies by September 1, 2012; and

WHEREAS, adoption of the ROPS by the Oversight Board would allow the Successor Agency
to make continued payments on debts and obligations listed on the ROPS;

NOW, THEREFORE, THE CITY OF GALT AS SUCCESSOR AGENCY OF THE GALT
REDEVELOPMENT AGENCY DOES HEREBY RESOLVE AS FOLLOWS:

Section 1. Recitals. The Recitals set forth above are true and correct and incorporated
herein by reference.

Section 2. Approval of ROPS. The Successor Agency hereby approves and adopts the
Recognized Obligation Payment Schedule for the period January — June 30, 2013, in substantially the
form attached hereto as Exhibit A as required by Health and Safety Code Section 34177.




RESOLUTION NO.2012-028A
PAGE 2 OF 2

Section 3. Authority. The City Manager of the Successor Agency is hercby authorized to
make revisions to the ROPS in order to conform to any reporting requirements promulgated by the State
Department of Finance or the County Auditor-Controller subsequent to the adoption of this resolution.
The Successor Agency and the Oversight Board shall be notified of any revisions and provided with a
copy of the ROPS, as revised. The City Manager is not authorized to add any enforceable obligations or
increase the dollar amount of any enforceable obligations with out Successor Agency and Oversight
Board review and approval.

Section 4. Posting; Transmittal to Appropriate Agencies. The Signing Secretary is
hereby authorized and directed to transmit, by electronic means, the ROPS to the Sacramento County
Auditor-Controller, the Sacramento County Administrative Officer, the State Controller and the
Department of Finance, at the same time that the Successor Agency submits the ROPS to the Oversight
Board for approval as required by AB 1484. The Signing Secretary is also authorized and directed to post
a copy of the ROPS on the City’s website. The Signing Secretary is further authorized and directed to
transmit, by electronic means, the ROPS after approval by the Oversight Board, as required by AB 1484
to the State Department of Finance, State Controller’s Office, and the Sacramento County Auditor
Controller’s Office by September 1, 2012,

PASSED AND ADOPTED by the Board of Directors of the Successor Agency to the former
Redevelopment Agency of the City of Galt this 21°" day of August, 2012, on motion by Board Member
Singleton, seconded by Board Member Powers, by the following vote, to wit:

AYES: Board Members: Powers, Singleton, Crews, Payne
NOES: Board Members:

ABSTAIN: Board Members:

ABSENT: Board Members: Shelton

Jém %W«

CHATRPERSON, Suécessof‘Agency

q\A1§VEST: 7

Atting Secretayf, Successor AGency




Successor Agency Contact Information

Name of Successor Agency:
County:

Primary Contact Name:
Primary Contact Title:
Address

Contact Phone Number:
Contact E-Mail Address:

Secondary Contact Name:
Secondary Contact Title:

Secondary Contaci Phone Number:
Secondary Contact E-Mail Address:

City of Galt

Sacramento

inez Kiriu

Finance Director

380 Civic Drive, Galt, CA 95670

(209) 366-7150

ikiriu@ci.galt.ca.us

Stacey Freitas

Administrative Analyst

(209) 366-7150

sfreitas@ci.galt.ca.us

EXHIBIT A



SUMMARY OF RECOGNIZED OBLIGATION PAYMENT SCHEDULE
Filed for the January 1, 2013 to June 30, 2013 Period

Name of Successor Agency: City of Gall

Total Outstanding
Deht or Obligation

Outstanding Debt or Obligation

3 64,512,941

Current Period Outstanding Debt or Cbligation

Six-Manth Total

Not available from the County A/C at this time.

A Available Revenues Other Than Anticipated RPTTF Funding 7,528,486
B Aniicipated Enforceable Obligations Funded with RFTTF 1,196,746
C  Anticipated Administrative Allowance Funded with RPTTF 481,721
D _Total RPTTF Requested (B+C = D) 1,688,467
Total Current Period Outstanding Debt or Obligation (A + B + G = E) Should be the seme amount a3 ROFS form Six-moenth total $ 9,217,953

E  Enter Total Six-Month Anticipated RPTTF Funding (Obtain from county auditar-controtier)
F  Variance (E - D = F) Maximum RPTTF Allowakls should not exceed Tota! Anticipated RPTTF Funding 5 {1,688,467)

Prior Period {January 1, 2012 through June 34, 2012) Estimated vs. Actual Payments (as required in HSC section 34186 (a))
G Enter Estimated Obligations Funded by RPTTF (Should be the lesser of Finance's approved RPTTE amount including admin allowance or the acfual amount distribuled) 1,140231
H  Enter Actual Obligaticns Paid with RPTTF 528,932
| Enter Actual Administrative Expenses Paid with RPTTF 250.000
J  Adjustment to Redevelopment Obligation Retirement Fund (G- (H +1) = J) 263,209
K  Adjusted RPTTF (The lolat RPTTF requested shall be adjustsad if actual obligations paid with RPTTF are less than the estimated obiigation amount.) § 1,425,168

Certification of Oversight Beard Chairman: Inez Kirlu el Finance Director

Pursuant to Section 34177{m} of the Health and Safety code, Name Tifle

| hereby certify that the above s a true and accurate Recognized

Obligation Payment Schedule for the above named agency. Ny A

Sigrale ©

{Date /



Name of Successor Agency:  Cily of Galt
County: Sacramento

Quarsight Board Approval Date: £i23/2012

RECOGNIZED OBLIGATION PAYMENT SCHEDULE {ROPS i)
January 1, 2013 through June 30, 2013

Funding Source
Tolal Qutstanding] Total Due During
ContracAgreement Contract/Agresment Debtor Figeal Year Bond Reserva Admin
Praject Nama / Debt Obligation Execulion Dale Terminalion Date Payes D ion/Project Scape Project Area 201213 LMIHF Proceeds Balanca Allowance RPTTF Cther Ex._sa:_: Tolal
S B45I204 15 5,754,500 | § - §  7.829.486 | § - 2 481721 | § 1196.745 | § - ] 9,217,952
e e aTtns
2011 Tax Allccafion Eonds Sarias A 21252411 9172033 Bank of Now York Bonds issued to fund projecls Addad Area 18,238 9471 567,564 263,784 283.784
2011 Tax Allacatien Bonds Series B 2725[20T1 SH/2028 Bank of New York Bonds issusd to fund profacts Added Area 10.560,713 505 525 252,783 252,753
Cooperative Agresment batween lhe 12142011 /312052 \arkous Validation Judgment Al 13,388,588| [i} - -
4 |2011 Loan Consolidation 5132011 6{30/2035 City of Galt Leans for public Infrastructure {penmitted after a finding ot Qrig Area 5,170,628 ] - -
complation is isstiad by HASC Section 341891 .3{b){1))
5§ |Lean LMIH 2/5/2008 11182018 [Clty of Galt Loans for public Infrastructure {permitted alter a finding of Orig Area 1858672 0 - -
complation is Issued by H&SC Sactlon 34187, 3{b){1))
©  |Froject Dellvery Cost 51252011 12/31/2023 NES Continuing Dlsclosure (eontract renewed annually uni Qrig Area 51,030 2,430, 2430 2,430
hands are repald
7__|Project Dallvery Cost 2172011 9/1/2033 JBonk of Now York Annuzal Trustas Fee Qgig Arag 84,000 m,nﬁ 6,000 £,000
8 |Project Delivery Cost BI212009 After FY 201214 audil__[Maze & Associatss Annual Audlt Sarvices Al 14 428 6157 6,197 L 157
9 __|Prolect Deiivary Sost 3212011 8/31/2013 Uthan Futures Finanelal Advisor Sarvices Al 950 ._,E 1,850 -850
10 |Project Deflvery Cast THTIe12 Upon complstion of  |RSG Cansultant Sarvices forwind-down activiliss parmittad by Al 15,000/ 15,000 15,000 15,000
agruicas HASC Seclion 34177.3()
11 |Legal services 673072012 Upen Tof [BEAK Legal services for Sucoasser Agancy matlers Al As nesdad 15,000 15,000 15,000
sorvicas
12 |Project Dellvery Cost B12f2011 Upen complation of  [Spaans Cookla Co. Fagade Impravement Added Area 3,000 3,800 5,000 2,000
Improysments
13 |Project Dalivery Cost 1752011 Upen eomplation of  {Cardlie Englneers Englnecring Sarvices Added Area 43| 43 43 43
sorvicas
14 [Project Dalivary Cest 21152011 Upen p Vof  |Callander Associales Englnaaring Sarvices Added Araa 55,667 55,687 55,887 55,887
Sarvices
15 [Project Dalivary Cosl 1116/.2011 Upon complation of  [Herburger Publications Naticas Addad Area 230 230 230 230
servicas
16 1112011 Upon L; 1 of N.Wxﬁ_dmm Type & Graphlcs. Printing Addad Area 181 180 180 160
s6nites
17 |Praject Delivery Cosl 215011 Upen vof Callander Associates Englnesring Services Added Araa 62,831 62831 62,831 62,631
sarvices
18 |Projecl Dalivery Cosl 1111622011 Upan 1of  {Herburger Publicalions Notlces Added Area 230 230 220 230
servicas
18 |Projecl Dslivery Cost 11zom Upan 1of  |Exprass Type & Graphles Printing Adtad Area 181 160 160 160
sorvices
20 IProlect Delivery Cosl 5£ar2011 Upon complstion of  |AutoTemp, Ing. Relocation Services Added Area 28,415 28415 28,415 28,415
sarvices
21 |Project Dalivery Cost 71262011 Upon completion of | Tsehudin Cansulling CEQA Documant Praparation Added Araa 814 914 914 14
services
22 [Projecl Delivery Cost B/30/2011 Upon completion of _|Keyser Marsien Assoc. Consultant Entertainment Analysis Added Arga 3,285] 3,286 3,288 X 3,286
servicas
23 |Project Delivery Cost 212512011 Upon complelian of  [Various Continuation of rehabilitation projects puUrsuant to bond Added Area 7,374,530] 7,374,530 7,374,520 7,374,520
senvices covenants
| 24 |Administralive Allowsnce nia nig Cly of Galt Admin Allowance FY12-13 Al 245,521 249,821 249521 248821
25  |Ganeral Fund Loan Bi23rR0i2 143112813 Clty of Galt Loan from General Fund lo Successor Agency o cover Al 257,814 257814 47614 257,814
shortfall in available revanues o pay far obligations
(County Audiir-Centreller Diemand Paymant that was not
based on DOE eanibit 12]
i 26 |Administrative Allowance nfa nia Chy of Galt Admin Allgwance FY 11+12 {unfundsd amaunt), 241,800 241,800 2417 800 241,800
27 [Lawsuit Settlement 11/8/2008 7372052 [Cosumnes Comm. Sves Pass Through Fayment FY11-12 {unfunded & unpald 6.812,840] 340,632 340,837 340,632
28  |Lewsult Setttament 11/812008 Ti3/2052 Cosumnas Comrm. Sves 4.320 218 218 215
29 |Project Related Employen Costs nfa nia City of Galt Employsa costs far lima spent on band projact 15,000 15,000 15,000 15,000
implamentstian
30 .
31 N
3z A
n -
34 N
35 -
38 -
ar -
38 -
3% .
40 -
Al -
42 .
43 -




Name of Successor Agency: City of Galt
County: Sacramento

RECOGNIZED OBLIGATION PAYMENT SCHEDULE (ROPS [lI} -- Notes {Optional)
January 1, 2013 through June 30, 2013

Item # | Notes/C t:

1 & 2 | Payments due pursuant to bond debt service schedule. Enforceable abligations pursuant to H&SC Section 34171 (d}(13(A)

3 | Validation judgment requires payments pursuant ta a Cooperative Agreement. Enforceable obligation pursuant to H&SC Section 3417 1(d)(D).

4 & 5 | Upon approval by the aversight beard, lcans ket a redevelopment agency and its founding city may be deemed enforceable obligations pursuant to HESC Section 34191.4{b)(1) after a finding of completion is issued by DOF.

&-9 | Payments due pursuant to confracts with thisd parties entered into prior to the adoption of Assembly Bill 26. Enforceable shligations pursuant to H&SC Sections 3417 1(d)(E).

10 & 11 | H&SC Section 34177.3(b) permits successor agencias to creale enfarceable obligations to cenduct the work of winding down the redevelopment agency. RSG & BB&K are providing Successor Agency consulting services for wind-down acti

12-23 | Payments to be made with bond proceeds pursuant to contracts with third parties and permitted by the bond documents.

24 | Remaining administrative cost allowance dug for Fiscal Year 2012-13 pursuant to H&SC Section 34171(b). Received $79 from the June 1, 2012 distribution for the July-December 2012 ROPS period.

25 | The Successor Agency had to borrow money from the General Fund to make its July 12, 2012 residual payment to the Sacramentc County Auditor-Controlier, A loan agreement was adopted to repay the City's General Fund.

Upon approval by the oversight board, loans between a redavelopment agency and its founding clty may be deemed enforceable abligations pursuant to H&SC Section 341971 4(b}){1} after a finding_of completion is issued by DOF,

Furthemmore, the Sacramente County Auditor-Controller did not use DOF's Exhibit 12 to caleulate he residual amount {demand payment) due from the Successor Agency pursuant to H&SC Section 34183.5(b)(2)(A}.

Had Exhikit 12 been used as directed by DOF, no rasidual payment would have been due,

Ben Lamera of the Sacramento County Auditor-Contraller's effice has instructed us to make comectiens using this ROPS for the January-June 2013 pericd. Please see the enclosed back-up documentation for more details.

26 | The Successor Agency cnly received $8,200 of ts administrative cost allowance for Fiscal Year 2011-12 due to an error made when filling out the ROPS form.

We are making a correction to receive the remaining amount due from the minimum $250,000 allocation permitted by H&SC Section 3417 1(b}.

27-28 | Although these iterns were approved by DOF on the January-June 2012 ROPS, there was insufficient funding to cover these obligaticns and they went unpaid.

Prior]
Period] Althcugh DOF approved $2,323,370 of RPTTF Obligations on the January-June 2012 ROPS, the Successor Agency only recelved $1,140,231 for its January 2012 distribution based cn avaitable tax revenues (after the July 12 residual payment).

Therefore, seme items from the prior period were unfunded and unpaid. These items have been noted in the "Prior Period Payments” tab.




Name of Suceassor Agancy: City of Gatt
County: Sacramanlo
Pursuant to Health and Safety Code section 34136 (a}
PRIOR PERIOD ESTIMATED CBLIGATIONS vs. ACTUAL PAYMENTS
RECOGNIZED OBLIGATICN PAYMENT SCHEDULE (ROPS I}
January 1, 2012 through June 30, 2012
LM Bond Pracaeds Reserve Balance Adrnin Allowance RPTTE Other
w/Form|_Line [Project Name ¢ Debl Obligatian Payoe Description/Project Scope Proiect Area Estimate Actual Esiimate Actual Eslimata Actual Estimats Acwual Estimale el Estimata Actual
Grand Total 5 615649 | § - 5 8,258 /B7 | & 811847 - 3 5 8200 | § nmlo.ooa 5 2322781 | 5 526,932 21284 | & 4,163
[Bani of Mew York____ |Bonds [ssuad ta fund projects Added Area 51,363 [§ 26378438
|Back of Naw York | Bonds tssusd 10 fund projacts Added Area 758,208 | § 252 762.50
Form A 3]2011 Loan Consalidatlan Qrig Araa 213,912 | Danigd by DOF
4[Coan LMIH Orig Area -_| Denied by BOF
5| Counly Admin Fae Admin Fass Orig Arag 35,500 | Denied by DOF
6| Lowsuit Setlemant Consumens Comm, Sves |Pass Through Faymart Qnig Araa 380,122 .,u.__uz.__”_ﬁmn by
Foim & 7lLawsull Setlomont (Consumens Comm. Sves |Pass Through FPaymanl Added Area 1.450 _M._M._m.“__.ﬂuan By
Form A B|Cooparative Agreemant between the |Various Validation Judgment Origradded - -
RDA and City of Galt Args,
IForm & nia/Prejact Ralaled Employee Costs Cley of Golt Frojact-ralatad employsa cosls All - 8,229
Form 1| Project Dalivery Cost Contnulng Dlesipsura Qrin Araa 355 2183
Form 2| Project Dalivary Cost Trusiae Fag Orp Araa 120 2,000
Form 3| Project Deftvary Cost Mzze & Assotialos Audit Barvicas Orip Araa 187 -
Form 4| Projact Dafivery Cost Continuing Disclosure FY2012-2014 Otig Area 355 -
Fom 5| Project Dalivery Cost [Trusios Fes FY2012-2013 Orig Area 120 -
Form B Projact Dallvery Cast [Audit Sarviess FY2012-2013 Qrip Araa 157 -
Foim 7 Oripy Araa 10,000 - :
Fovm [ Ol Area 41,848 -
Fomm Crig Area 10,000 =
Fom Added Arga 18,360 13,081
Foamm Added Aras 11,819 402
Foim Added Araa 22958 18,958
Form B Added Area 20,000 20,000
Form B Added Area 5,884 5,641
Farm B Addaed Araa 55 BAY -
Form B Added Araa 76,167 7,358
Form B AutoTemp, Inc Added Araa 34089 874
Form B Ke Added Arga 12000 714
Form Added Araa 12,500 12 500
Form Added Araa 230 230
Form 5: Printing Added Area 180 160
Form Horburgor Publieatlons. Moliggs Addad Area 230 230
Form Exprass Typa 8 Graphics | Prinling Added Arag 180 160
Fom Amusement Enlenialnment| Consullant Economic Davelopment Added Ares 16,500 18,500
Form Various. Relocalion Added Araa 18,054 18,054
Form Varipus Conlinuaiion of rehabliitation prolecls Addad Aren T477.181 -
pursuznt I bond cavenanls
Cily of Call Rehab histarle structure Added Arsa 328 8B4 228,844
City of Gall Strestscape Improvements Addod Araz 156,007 158,007
Sacramanto County Notice of Public Review Added Araa 2128 2,128
Successor Agancy jible administrative expanses (salarles | QrigiAdded 8,200 250,000
and bensiits,_oparaling cos Area
1| Statutary Paymants Gall ./, Union Elam, Payments par CRL 33607 5 and .7 Qrig Area 8120 6,120
2| Statutory Paymants Gt 1. Linion Payments par CAL 33807 5 and .7 Crig Arga 10,211 10,211
SiSialutory Payments Payments per CRL 33607.5 and .7 Orig Araa 95 95
4 Stalutory Paymenls Paymenis par CRL 33807.5 and .7, Crig Araa 4775 4775
BER Paymanls Counly Library Payments par CRL 33807.5 and .7 Oxlg Area 1,488 1,488
& Statulory Payments County Genoral Payments per CRL 33607.5 and .7 Crig Area 12,843 12,842
7|Statulory Payments Gall Arno Cemeta Payments per CRL 35807 5 and .7 Crlg Aroa 559 559
B|Statutory Paymants Sloughhouse Rasource  |Payments par CRE 236075 and .7 Crig Araa - -
EIED Payments SMR Educali Payments par CRL 33807.5 and .7 Orlg Area 225 229
10| St Payments Phys Hand Elen Paymeants par CRL 23807.5 and .7 Orlg Area. a78 378
11) 5t Paymanis Juvenila Hall Paymants par CRL 23807.5 and .7 Orig Araa 40 40
IFER Payments Rogional Qccup Conler  |Payments per CRL 33607.5 and .7 Qrlg Area 70 To
13| Statutory Payments Infanl Dev-Phys Handizap [Paymenls per CRL 33807.5 and .7 Crig Araa 4 4
141 Statutary Payments Infani Dey-Relardad Paymants ger CRL 33807.5 and .7 Crig Area 4 4
15| Statutory Payments. Galt Elemantary CSBA _ |Paymaents per CRL 33607.5 and .7 Crlg Araa 13 13
16[Statutory Payments Payments por CRL 33607.5 and .7 Orig Aroa 4 4
7| Statutory Paymonts Children’s Insl Paymeants per CRL 33807 5 and .7 Crig Area 327 327
Stat Payments | County Supt-Admin Paymants per CRL 33807.5 and .7 Orlg Area 188 18g
£|Statutory Payments Sactn-Yola Mosquilo Paymanis per CRL 338075 and .7 Crig Area £32 832
Form D 20[$ialutory Paymants Cily of Gail Faymanis ser CRL 336075 and .7 Orlgy Area 25,463 28,489
Form 1|Statutory Payments San Joaquin Della Jr & [Payments er CRL 33607.5 and .7 Lrlq Area 2.487 2,457
Farm © 22|Statutory Paymenis. Dev Center Handicapped |Payments per CRL 33807.5 any .7 Drlg Area 108 108
Form 23|ERAF Sacramsnte Coun Payments per CR1, 336075 and .7 Crig Area 10,373 10,373




LMIHF Bond Procesds Rugeive Balance Admin Allowance RPTTF Other
Line |Project Name { Debt Obligation DescriplioniProject Scope Projact Ares Estimala Actual Estimate Actual Estimata Aciual Estimate Actal Estimale Actual Estimate Actua!

Addod Arga 244 244

Added Aran 573 573

Added Atea S 5

Equalizalion Galt Added Araz 268 268

Counly Library Addag Araa 34 B4

Coualy General Addad Araa adg 848

Gail Arne Carmela Adgad Araz 32 EH

SMR Education mal Addad Area 13 13

Fom O Bhys Hand Elem, mants par CRL. 33807. . Addad Araa 21 21
Fom D manis per CRL 33807.6 and .7 Added Araa 2 2
Farm D and .7 Addad Area 4 4
Form O Infant Dev-Phys Handlcap and 7 Added Area - -
Form O Infant Diev-Rotardsd 7 Added Arga - -
Fom O T Addad Area 1 1
Farm b Gall High CSBA i Added Araa - -

Form D Children's Inst and 7 Addad Araa 18 18
Form D r CRL 33807.5 and .7 Added Araa 11 11

Form D Sagle-Yalo Mesquita Added Arga 28 35

Form D Clty of Gall Addad Area 1,602 1602

Form San Joaguin Della Jr G Addad Araa 138 138

Form D per CRL 33807.5 and .7 Addod Araa ] [

Form pr SRL 33A07.5 and .7 Addad Arag B84 B84




